

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANIE COCKRELL, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HALEY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JAY KIMBROUGH  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

RAFAEL EDWARD CRUZ  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

DANICA L. MILIOS  
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented . . . . . i

Table of Contents . . . . . ii

Table of Authorities . . . . . iv

Citation of Opinions . . . . . 2

Basis for Jurisdiction . . . . . 2

Statutory Provisions Involved . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 3

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 6

Argument . . . . . 8

    I.    There Is a Significant Split in the Courts of Appeals as to Whether the “Actual Innocence” Exception to the Procedural Bar Rule Applies to Noncapital Sentencing-Phase Error . . . . . 8

    II.   The Application of the “Actual Innocence” Exception in Noncapital Sentencing Cases Raises a Question of National Importance . . . 12

        A. The “Actual Innocence” Exception Should Remain a Narrow Exception to the Procedural Bar Rule . . . . . 12

B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Expansion of the “Actual Innocence” Exception to the Noncapital Sentencing Context Conflates the Exception with the Alleged Underlying Constitutional Violation . . . . .	15
III.	Principles of Comity, Finality, and Federalism Dictate that a Federal Court Should Respect a State Court’s Finding of a Procedural Bar . . .	16
IV.	This Case Is a Proper Vehicle for the Court to Consider the Application of the “Actual Innocence” Exception to Noncapital Cases . .	20
	Conclusion . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Clark v. Texas</i> , 788 F.2d 309 (CA5 1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	8, 17
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (CA3 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Eagles v. U.S. ex rel. Samuels</i> , 329 U.S. 304 (1946) . . . .	12
<i>Embrey v. Hershberger</i> , 131 F.3d 739 (CA8 1997) (en banc) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Cockrell</i> , 306 F.3d 257 (CA5 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 569 (CA5 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Higgins v. Smith</i> , 991 F.2d 440 (CA8 1993) . . . . .	11
<i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (CA7 1997) . . . . .	10
<i>Jones v. Arkansas</i> , 929 F.2d 375 (CA8 1991) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972) . . . . .	12
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	17
<i>Mills v. Jordan</i> , 979 F.2d 1273 (CA7 1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>Pilchak v. Camper</i> , 935 F.2d 145 (CA8 1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Reid v. Oklahoma</i> , 101 F.3d 628 (CA10 1996) . . . .	9, 11, 12

<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Selsor v. Kaiser</i> , 22 F.3d 1029 (CA10 1994) . . . . .	11
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) . . . . .	11, 18
<i>Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Corr. Facility</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (CA2 2000) . . . . .	9, 18
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (CA4 1994) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (CA4 1999) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 5 F.3d 1369 (CA10 1993) . . . . .	9, 11, 19
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	13, 19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) . . . . .	16-17

### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C.A. §1254(1) . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C.A. §2254 . . . . .	3
TEX. PEN. CODE §12.35(a) . . . . .	2
TEX. PEN. CODE §12.42(a)(2) . . . . .	2, 4, 16
TEX. PEN. CODE §31.03 . . . . .	3
SUP. CT. R. 10(a) . . . . .	1
SUP. CT. R. 10(c) . . . . .	1
